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 Staff Report: CASE # 5-24-A 
 
NATURE OF REQUESTS 
The Applicant is requesting that the Union Township Board of Zoning Appeals grant a Conditional 
Use, pursuant to Article 6, Section 612, item 3 (a-j) of the Zoning Resolution, to allow a wireless 
telecommunication tower facility on the subject property. 
 

Additionally, the Applicant is requesting the Board to consider a Variance to exceed the maximum 
height requirement of 150 feet—to allow for a 195-foot tall cell tower, with a 4-foot lightning rod. 
*Please refer to the Applicant’s statements, plans, and other application enclosures. 
      
LOCATION 
The subject property, owned by Mt Carmel Glen Este Boosters, is located approximately 1,285 feet 
to the northwest of the Tealtown Road and Baldwin Road intersection, on Parcel # 413106B106.  

ZONING 
The subject property is zoned Single Family Detached Structure Residential (R-1) zoning, with the 
property to the north, south, east, and west also zoned (R-1). The property to the southwest, across 
from the entrance into the property, is zoned Planned Development (PD). 

BACKGROUND 
The subject property has been zoned Single Family Detached Structure Residential (R-1) since the 
inception of zoning in the Township (1959). The property has been used as a ball park for decades. 
The current owners obtained a Conditional Use in 2003 for temporary additional dugouts. The 
owners obtained another Conditional Use in 2006 to add shelters. 
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Union Township officials became aware that the subject property was being reviewed for the 
purposes of siting a new wireless telecommunications facility in March of this year when 
Township officials—along with the residents adjoining the subject property—received written 
correspondence from PBM Wireless Services LLC (received 03/25/24). The Township responded 
on 03/26/24 through the Fiscal Officer, pursuant to the Ohio Revised Code (ORC), Section 
519.211, to acknowledge / assert that the Township objected to the proposed wireless 
telecommunications facility’s installation without the required Conditional Use review and 
approval process, as set forth in the Union Township Zoning Resolution. If there had been no 
objections, the wireless telecommunications facility installation would have moved forward 
without Township review and approval. 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
After reviewing the proposed application in totality, please note: 

1) The Tealtown Ballpark property is considered in compliance at this time. 

2) With respect to Article 6, Section 612, item 3 (a-j) of the Union Township Zoning 
Resolution, the requested Conditional Use may be permissible in a Single Family Detached 
Structure Residential (R-1) zoning district, if the Board finds that the Applicant has satisfied 
all of the following standards: 

a. Proof shall be provided by the Applicant in a form satisfactory to the Board 
that the proposal has been reviewed and / or approved by all agencies and 
governmental entities with jurisdiction, if required. The Applicant has provided 
proof that documentation regarding this proposal has been submitted to the Federal 
Communication Commission (FCC), or the successors to their respective functions. 
All other prerequisite approvals have been submitted. 

b. The Applicant must demonstrate by clear and convincing evidence that its 
tower antennae cannot be located on any other communication tower, building 
or structure in the geographic area to be served, and that all reasonable means 
have been undertaken to avoid any undue negative impact caused by the 
“clustering” of towers within an area. With respect to this particular item, the 
Applicant has provided the locations of all other towers and tall structures within an 
a 2-mile+ radius—and has acknowledged that if approved, the new tower will 
accommodate up to 3 additional co-locations by other wireless telecommunications 
providers. The Applicant has submitted written statements indicating that the 2 
closest towers to the subject site are too low in elevation and do not allow the 
Applicant’s client to meet its coverage objective—which still appears to somewhat 
nebulous in nature, other than a reference to address capacity and coverage issues 
and to serve the Tealtown area, citing enormous growth in the number of customers 
and call blocking during peak hours.  
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A ‘Current Predicted Coverage’ and a ‘Current Predicted Coverage with Tealtown 
site’ map along with a ‘Capacity Offload Map’ were also submitted as part of the RF 
Memo to identify a “service gap”—although the existing tower sites in the ‘Capacity 
Offload Map’ don’t match the other 2 maps. 

c. An application shall be disapproved unless the Applicant demonstrates that 
technically suitable and feasible sites are not available in a nonresidential 
district not within one hundred (100’) feet of a residential dwelling and that the 
site is located in the least restrictive district that includes a technically suitable 
and feasible site. The Application submittal does not acknowledge whether or not 
any of the adjacent Planned Development (PD) zoned property (which potentially 
allows institutional, business and industrial uses) or the property zoned Industrial 
approximately 0.5 miles to 1 mile north of the subject property was considered—nor 
does the information supplied illustrate Verizon’s existing service areas to show 
acceptable / strong areas vs. unacceptable / weak areas of service, to demonstrate 
the need for the tower in the identified “search ring,” which was determined 
according to “…network needs and existing sites.” 

d. Monopole installations are required. It is required that any building 
constructed to service a telecommunications tower be designed in an 
architecturally compatible manner to adjacent buildings. It is further required 
that the tower itself and any support equipment located on the ground shall be 
painted or have a finish in earth tones to reduce visual impact. The Applicant is 
proposing a monopole installation, and has noted that “all equipment cabinets 
located at the base of the tower shall be of earth tones.” 

e. Pole, tower and/or structure placement be only on a lot meeting not less than 
the square footage requirements of zone district located within, with a 
maximum height being one hundred fifty (150’) feet. The minimum setback 
from all property lines shall be 40 feet for property zoned R-1. The proposed 
tower will meet the minimum setback from all property lines. The proposed tower 
height is one hundred and ninety-five (195’) feet, with a 4-foot tall lightning rod—
increasing the overall height to one hundred and ninety-nine (199’) feet. Therefore, 
a Variance for the overall height of up to forty-nine (49’) feet is required. Please 
see page 7 of this report with respect to Article 4, Section 431 (e) of the Zoning 
Resolution, which outlines the findings that are necessary for Variance requests. 
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f. For reasons of aesthetics and public safety such facilities shall be effectively 
screened on each side which adjoins premises in any residential zone districts. 
Screening shall consist of a solid masonry wall or solid fence, not less than four 
(4’) nor more than six (6’) feet in height, a tight screen of hardy evergreen 
shrubbery, or natural or existing screening not less than four (4’) feet in height. 
The use of razor or barbed wire shall be prohibited. Screening walls and fences 
shall meet the minimum setback requirement as indicated in the table in 
Subsection (e) above. Spaces between any screening device and adjacent 
property lines shall be including, but not limited to grass, hardy shrubs, 
evergreen ground cover, etc. All screening devices and landscape materials shall 
be maintained in good condition. The Applicant has proposed a 6-foot high 
wooden privacy fence (with no razor or barbed wire), along with 48 arborvitae that 
are 4-feet tall, and a 5-foot wide mulch bed to enclose and surround the leased tower 
/ compound area. The Applicant has noted that it will maintain the aforementioned, 
required screening in good condition. 

g. The Applicant (or its successors) shall, within thirty (30) days of ceasing 
operation at the site of a telecommunication tower, give notice of such ceasing of 
operation to the Union Township Zoning Department. Facilities shall be 
removed from the site within twelve (12) months of ceasing operations. Resale 
or renting of facilities is permissible only to other telecommunication systems 
subject to the obtainment of a zoning certificate from the Union Township 
Zoning Department. The Applicant would be required to agree to this condition. 

h. Any special zoning certificate issued under this section shall be revocable and 
may be revoked after notice and hearing if any continuing conditions of the 
certificate has been violated and is not remedied within thirty (30) days of 
written notice from the Zoning Director. The Applicant would be required to 
agree to this condition. 

i. The permit application shall list the location of every tower, building or 
structure within a half (½) mile radius, that could support the proposed antenna 
so as to allow it to service its intended function. As noted earlier, the Applicant 
has provided the locations of all other towers and tall structures within a 2-mile+ 
radius. 

j. An antenna or tower may not be illuminated, nor may lighting fixtures or 
advertisement signs be attached to the structure, except such lighting as may be 
required by law. The Applicant has noted that the tower would not be lit, per FAA 
approval, and that only emergency contact signage would be installed on the site. 
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3) In accordance with Article 4, Section 442, in considering an application for a conditional use 
the Board of Zoning Appeals shall give due regard to the nature and condition of all adjacent 
uses and structures; and in authorizing a conditional use the Board may impose such 
requirements and conditions with respect to location, construction, maintenance and 
operation in addition to those expressly stipulated in this Resolution for the particular 
conditional use as the Board may deem necessary for the protection of adjacent properties 
and the public interest. 

In addition to the above and to the specific requirements for conditionally permitted uses as 
specified elsewhere in this Resolution, the Board shall review the particular facts and 
circumstances of each proposed use in terms of the following standards and shall find 
adequate evidence showing that such use at the proposed location: 

a.  Is in fact a conditional use as established under the provisions of this 
Resolution and appears on the Schedule of District Regulations adopted for 
the Zoning District involved; 

b.  Will be in accordance with the general objectives, or with any specific 
objective, of the Township’s Comprehensive Plan and/or the Zoning 
Resolution. As noted earlier, the proposed location of this wireless 
telecommunications facility is in a Single Family Detached Structure 
Residential (R-1) zoning district—and is in an area that is recognized as one 
of the main residential living areas of the Township. As part of the 
conditional use process, Applicants for wireless telecommunications facilities 
must demonstrate that technically suitable and feasible sites are not available 
in a nonresidential district not within 100’ of a residential dwelling. 

c. Will be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained so as to be 
harmonious and appropriate in appearance with the existing or intended 
character of the general vicinity and that such use will not change the 
essential character of the same area. Although the proposed use may be 
requested as a conditional use in a Single Family Detached Structure 
Residential (R-1) zoning district, there remain questions and issues 
associated with the criteria set forth in Article 6, Section 612, Item 3 (a-j) of 
the Union Township Zoning Resolution, as identified on pages 2-4 of this 
report. 

d. Will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future neighboring uses; 

e. Will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as 
highways, streets, police and fire protection, drainage structures, refuse 
disposal, water and sewer, and schools; or that the persons or agencies 
responsible for the establishment of the proposed use shall be able to provide 
adequately any such services; 
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f.  Will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public 
facilities and services and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of 
the community; 

g. Will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment and 
conditions of operation that will be detrimental to any persons, property, or 
the general welfare by reason of excessive production of traffic, noise, 
smoke, fumes, glare, or odors; 

h. Will have vehicular approaches to the property which shall be so designed as 
not to create an interference with traffic on surrounding public thoroughfares; 

i. Will not result in the destruction, loss, or damage of a natural, scenic, or 
historic feature of major importance. 

 

4) Pursuant to Article 4, Section 430 of the Township Zoning Resolution, to grant the 
necessary Variance, the Board would need to find that the literal enforcement or strict 
application of the provisions of the Zoning Resolution would result in an unnecessary 
hardship. No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same 
district and no permitted or nonconforming use of lands, structures, or buildings in other 
districts shall be considered grounds for issuance of a variance. Variances shall not be 
granted on the grounds of convenience or profit, but only where strict application of the 
provisions of this Resolution would result in unnecessary hardship. 

 

5) In accordance with Article 4, Section 431, the Board would also need to find affirmatively 
on: 

a. The granting of the Variances shall be in accord with the general purpose and intent 
of the regulations imposed by this Resolution on the district in which it is located, 
and shall not be injurious to the area or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

b. The granting of the Variances will not permit the establishment of any use which is 
not otherwise permitted in the district. 

c. There must exist special circumstances or conditions, fully described in the findings, 
applicable to the land or buildings for which the Variances are sought, which are 
peculiar to such land or buildings and do not apply generally to land or buildings in 
the area, and which are such that the strict application of the provisions of this 
Resolution would deprive the Applicant of the reasonable use of such land or 
building. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variance; there must be deprivation of 
beneficial use of land. At this time, there does not appear to be special circumstances 
or conditions are involved with this particular Variance request, that are peculiar to 
such land or structures and do not apply generally to land or structures in the area. 
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d. There must be proof of hardship created by the strict application of this Resolution. It 
is not sufficient proof of hardship to show that greater profit would result if the 
variance were granted. Furthermore, the hardship complained of cannot be self-
created; nor can it be established on this basis by one who purchases with or without 
knowledge of the restrictions; it must result from the application of this Resolution; it 
must be suffered directly by the property in question; and evidence of variances 
granted under similar circumstances need not be considered. At this time, there does 
not appear to be evidence to support that the strict application of the Zoning 
Resolution would create a hardship, as set forth herein. 

e. The granting of the variance is necessary for the reasonable use of the land or 
building, and the variance as granted is the minimum variance that will accomplish 
this purpose. At this time, there does not appear to be evidence to indicate why the 
Variance for the additional height is needed—as opposed to installing a 150-foot 
high tower that would not require a Variance, or a lesser Variance request. 

f. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
property, substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the 
danger of fire, endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair 
property values of the adjacent area. 

g. The granting of the variance requested will not confer on the Applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by this regulation to other lands, structures, or buildings in 
the same district. 

 
ACTION REQUIRED 
In accordance with Article 4, Sections 441-445 and Article 6, Section 612, item 3 of the Zoning 
Resolution, the Board of Zoning Appeals’ role in the Conditional Use process is to either enter a 
motion to approve, modify, or deny the Applicant’s request for a Conditional Use, to allow a 
wireless telecommunication tower facility on the subject property. 
 

In accordance with Article 4, Sections 430-431 and Article 6, Section 612, item 3 of the Zoning 
Resolution, the Board of Zoning Appeals’ role in the Variance process is to either enter a motion 
to approve, modify, or deny the Applicant’s request to exceed the maximum height requirement of 
150 feet—to allow for a 195-foot tall cell tower, with a 4-foot lightning rod. 
**Please note that this decision must be based on the evidence, testimony, and Findings of Fact 
related to the request.  



 

Matthew M. Price 
Partner 
 
matt.price@dentons.com 
D  +1 317 686 5225 

Dentons Bingham Greenebaum LLP 
2700 Market Tower 

10 West Market Street 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 

United States 
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Via Email to mmccormack@UTClermont.gov  
 
Mark McCormack 
Development Director 
Dept. of Planning & Zoning 
Union Township, Clermont County 
4350 Aicholtz Road 
Cincinnati, OH 45245 
 

 

Re: Arcadia Infrastructure I, LLC 
Petition No:  5-24-A 

 
Dear Mr. McCormack: 
 
Thank you for the call last week and the opportunity to provide additional information relevant to 
the captioned petition. 
 
First, with regard to approvals from the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”), we are 
enclosing the completed registration with the FCC for the proposed wireless communications 
facility.  There are no other approvals from the FCC relative to this site; however, upon 
completion of the structure’s installation Arcadia will so notify the FCC. 
 
Second, the information we provided immediately prior to the hearing scheduled earlier this 
month adds further clarity relative to the establishment of Verizon’s search ring, as well as the 
inventory of sites in the broader geographic area.  This information graphically depicts the 
service gap (and absence of existing infrastructure), as well the designed remedy addressing 
the service gap in the least intrusive means available.   
 
Specifically, the service gap is generally framed by Interstate 275 to the west, State Route 32 to 
the south, and US 50 to the north.  The gap is bisected by Tealtown Road.  The provided tower 
inventory and RF study Search Ring (Figure 3) are consistent, generally depicting Verizon’s 
existing locations primarily along State Route 32, Interstate 275, and US 50, leaving a hole in 
the vicinity between US 50 and State Road 32 and encompassing a large section of Union 
Township, including the residential areas surrounding Willowville Elementary. 
 
The RF study information provided by Verizon explains that the service gap is twofold, including 
both coverage (expanding the geographical area receiving service) and capacity (providing 
additional infrastructure, providing offload from areas with intense service demands).  To 
provide the additional capacity, a new wireless facility must be spaced away from existing 
Verizon locations.  This means that the new facility cannot be located near existing Verizon 
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locations.  For example, this proposed facility cannot be located near the cluster of towers two 
miles south of the site because, among other things, it would cause interference with the 
existing locations. 
 
The additional information provided also explains that there is literally only 1 tower within 1.5 
miles of the proposed location, and it is north of the proposed site a distance of 1.2 miles.  The 
additional information explains that this tower is at a lower ground elevation than the proposed 
site (by 65-feet) and the available center line on that tower is at 150 feet, making it 104 feet 
lower than the ground elevation of the proposed facility.  The location of this site and its reduced 
height disqualify it as a candidate for remedying the service gap. 
 
The same is also true for the existing tower identified nearly 2 miles east of the proposed site.  
The location of this site, and its lower elevation, similarly disqualify it as a candidate for 
remedying the service gap. 
 
The proposed location is the least intrusive alternative available to remedy the service gap.  The 
search area includes only properties zoned for residential uses.  The proposed location is zoned 
for residential, but it is not used for residential purposes.  The parcel is very large (nearly 50 
acres) with tall, mature trees around its perimeter, providing robust screening.  The closest 
neighboring use is a business operation, and the closest residential uses are 980 to over 1,000 
feet away from the site.  The site is an ideal location because of these factors unique to the 
property itself (e.g., non-residential use, existing tree lines, and size).   
 
Third, we were asked to identify how this wireless facility would serve Union Township 
residents.  It does so in a variety of ways.  As depicted in the coverage maps, it adds 
geographical coverage to areas east and south of the site, including residential areas to the 
south in Union Township.  It will also provide critical additional capacity for residents already 
using Verizon’s network, the infrastructure for which is heavily used and requires this additional 
infrastructure to provide required capacity offload.  For instance, Union Township residents 
often travel along State Route 32 and/or shop at Eastgate Mall, utilizing existing network assets.  
Those facilities require capacity offload to optimally serve those Union Township residents, as 
well as others as they travel through Union Township.  The RF Memorandum notes that 
“customers from this area are now reporting that during peak times, they have problems 
connecting to the network, or reflexively that calls to customers within this service area are not 
getting through.”  The proposed facility is in direct response to these identified service problems 
which exist today and are growing. 
 
It should also be noted that a key goal behind the Telecommunication Act of 1996 was to assure 
universal wireless service to all communities, so that consumers in all areas would have access 
to high quality service.  It would be unlawful to prohibit the provision of wireless communications 
to citizens of Union Township. 
 
Fourth, the RF materials note that a lower tower height would substantially reduce the utility of 
the site and fail to remedy the service gap.  It is noted that a tower height of 150 feet would 
provide 43.4% less coverage and lower capacity offload.  To illustrate why this is not 
acceptable, note that 80% of 911 calls are placed through a wireless telephone.  If 100 911 calls 
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are place, that means 80 of those calls are from a wireless telephone.  It is unacceptable that 35 
(43.4%) of those 80 calls would be dropped, distorted or delayed because of a service gap in 
wireless service.  With universal service, every consumer may depend on a reliable signal when 
needing to place a call for help, including those residing in Union Township. 
 
We look forward to the public hearing in October and an opportunity to answer questions from 
the Board, as well as members of the public. 
 
Please let me know if you would like to discuss any of this additional information. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Matthew M. Price 
Partner 

MMP/rea 
24204242.v1 

 
cc: Mr. Steve Carr 
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TEALTOWN
New Macrocell

4762 Tealtown Rd 
Milford, Ohio 45150
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Figure 1: Current Predicted Coverage
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Figure 2: Predicted Coverage with Tealtown site
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ASR 1245796

Figure 3: Search Ring Map

Key

White circle with black dot: Existing Verizon cell 
sites

Orange pin: Existing tower locations

Red pin with black dot: Tealtown Candidate

Yellow circle:  Radius of  0.5 mile from proposed 
site

Red circle: Radius of 1.5 mile from proposed site
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● No existing towers in the search ring. As shown on the Search Ring Map, there are no existing 
towers within .5 miles from the proposed site.

● Existing towers in the general area are not viable. There is one tower shown as “Monopole” in 
the map that is within 1.5 miles of the proposed site. It is on Rt 50 and is 1.2 miles north of the 
Tealtown candidate. The site is 189 feet tall at 524 AMSL. This means the top of the tower is 713 
AMSL which is 65 feet lower than the ground elevation of the Tealtown site. Further, the highest 
available center line on that tower is approximately 150 feet, making it 104 feet lower than the 
ground elevation of the Tealtown location. This location will not will allow Verizon to remedy its 
service gap. 

● There is another existing tower shown as ASR 1245796 which is 1.94 miles from the proposed 
Tealtown site and is listed at 199 feet tall at 556 AMSL. This means the top of the tower is 755 
AMSL which is 23 feet lower than the ground elevation of the Tealtown site. Further, the highest 
available center line on that tower is approximately 170 feet, making it 52 feet lower than the 
ground elevation of the Tealtown location. 

● Given these height limitations, the two existing towers identified above would only serve a small 
portion of Rt 50 and a small area that is sparsely populated, and will provide very little offload of 
existing Verizon sites. Further, all of the other existing structures in the general area are either 
right next to Verizon’s existing sites – which would cause interference – or are too far away from 
existing Verizon sites to provide capacity offload or contiguous coverage.

5

Search Ring Analysis (Refer to Figure 3)
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Tealtown Site - Proposed Height Justification

● Challenging terrain requires a tower height of 199’. The terrain in the area of the service 
gap varies from 492 ft around Rt 50 and 275, to 872 ft around Eastgate mall. This is a 
change in elevation of 380 ft, which makes it difficult to provide coverage to the entire 
area. Further, the trees in the area can add an additional 60 to 80 ft of obstruction to the 
signal. For this reason, the proposed Tealtown site has been designed at a height of 199 ft 
at 778 ft AMSL in order to adequately remedy the service gap.

● A reduction in height will substantially reduce the coverage area. The proposed 
Tealtown site will serve an area of 41.923 sq km at a height of 190 feet.  If the proposed 
Tealtown site is limited to a height of 145 feet, it would only serve an area of 23.73 sq km, 
which is a reduction in service area of 43.4% when compared to a tower height of 190 
feet. Because of the terrain challenges noted previously, a reduction in the height of the 
proposed tower to 145 feet will prohibit Verizon from adequately providing service to its 
customers in and around the gap area.
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RADIO FREQUENCY ANALYSIS MEMORANDUM 

FOR VERIZON’S TEALTOWN COMMUNICATIONS SITE 
 
This memorandum describes how Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Verizon”) 
identified the need for a new wireless communications facility in Union Township, 
Clermont County, Ohio. The proposed site, which Verizon has named “Tealtown,” 
has been chosen and designed to remedy a significant service capacity gap in the area. 
 
 
Background 
 
 
Verizon is licensed by the FCC to build and operate a wireless communications network 
in and around the Tealtown area in Union Township, Clermont County, Ohio. Verizon’s 
licenses include, among others, the 700 MHz band and the 2100 MHz (or AWS) band. 
The different performance characteristics of these two frequency bands are important to 
an understanding of what it is that Verizon is seeking to accomplish with this site, and are 
discussed in more detail below.  
 
 
National statistics compiled by the FCC indicate that more than 80% of E-911 calls to 
police and fire departments are now made using wireless phones. That percentage grows 
each year. For many Americans, the ability to call E-911 for help in an emergency is one 
of the main reasons they own a wireless phone. Other wireless E911 calls come from 
“Good Samaritans'' reporting traffic accidents, crimes, or other emergencies. The prompt 
delivery of wireless E911 calls to public safety organizations benefits the public by 
promoting the safety of life and property. The public relies on wireless communications 
for emergency access to law enforcement and public safety services. Many police 
departments also rely on wireless data services between patrol cars and law enforcement 
databases. Wireless data services help police departments utilize their limited resources 
more effectively to better protect the public. It is in the public’s interest to ensure that 
robust and reliable emergency voice and data services remain available to everyone in 
Verizon’s service areas. The 700, 850, 1900, and 2100 MHz frequencies currently are 
used for data and voice-over-LTE (VoLTE).  
 
  
A U.S. Government Semi-Annual Report on Wireless Substitution shows that as of 
December 2022, 72.6% of adults and 81.9% of children lived in wireless-only households, 
meaning that those households rely exclusively on wireless service for essential 
communications, including calls to emergency service providers. The communications 
services Verizon provides in and around the Union Township area therefore are essential 
to the individuals and businesses that are located there. These essential services require 

https://ci3.googleusercontent.com/meips/ADKq_NZ6hS7D8TbGayulvQZNk5DiKqYfJrlE_Wd7UsKto9lSBS9AaKqCH35ETql3KBUCkN3dbjUqQf_XPoc0WPo-8BGjhHa14_vvoO7Yt0rj3KA0GHzOe6p1oiI_=s0-d-e1-ft#https://ss7.vzw.com/is/image/VerizonWireless/2024-vzsig-orig?&scl=1
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reliable and state-of-the-art communications infrastructure that is continually monitored, 
upgraded, and augmented over time to keep up with the increased demand for these 
services. This empirical data demonstrates that large numbers of people have “cut the 
cord” on traditional wireline service and now rely exclusively on wireless services to 
connect to the national telephone system. The U.S. Government report confirms that 
wireless communication is the primary communications channel for more than three-
fourths of the general population. This dependence upon wireless technology by the vast 
majority of the population clearly demonstrates a public need for ensuring the availability 
of reliable wireless communications services for all, including visitors, emergency service 
providers, and residents that live and work in and around the Tealtown area. 
 
 
Verizon’s communication system, and indeed all carriers’ wireless communications 
systems, rely on an overlapping and interconnected network of individual antenna sites. 
Individual sites, like the one under consideration here, consist of antennas mounted on 
support structures. The radios and other electronic equipment that are needed to make 
wireless communications work are typically located at the base of the antenna support 
structure. These antenna sites transmit and receive wireless communications signals to 
and from mobile wireless handsets and other wireless communication devices, carrying 
both voice and data communication traffic. Residential growth in certain areas and 
increased user demand for higher bandwidth applications on mobile devices can cause 
existing antenna sites to reach capacity, such that they cannot support any additional 
voice and data traffic. When this happens, Verizon must identify a viable location for a 
new antenna site that meets the specific needs of its network. 
 
 
Individually, each communication facility has a limited coverage area. The extent of the 
coverage depends on several factors, including antenna height, local topography, 
proximity and height of other adjacent antenna installations, and localized customer 
usage demands. When linked electronically to form a network, however, individual 
antenna sites operate to deliver a seamless wireless communications service to 
individuals, businesses, and government. The “seamless” part is important, even crucial, 
to understanding Verzon’s need for the site at issue here. Without overlapping coverage, 
calls can’t get through or be completed. The locations of antenna sites are therefore 
carefully thought out and selected to be located as far apart as is consistent with the 
number of customers in the service area, while still being close enough to “handoff” a 
mobile customer’s call from one tower to the next, without dropping the call. 
 
 
To be effective, any new antenna facility must first be integrated into the existing network, 
so that it can transmit, receive, and offload calls to and from its siblings without 
interference. The requirement that any new site must be able to perform a call “handoff”, 
as when a motorist drives from one coverage area into another, is absolutely essential. If 
a call cannot be handed off, the site is useless as a network component.  
 
Justification for the Proposed Tealtown Wireless Communications Facility 
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This brings us to the specific considerations that went into choosing the proposed 
Tealtown site. This facility is intended to address two pressing service problems that 
cannot be solved merely by re-engineering our existing antenna sites: the capacity 
problem and coverage problems. Each of these is explained in more detail below. 
 
700 MHz Capacity Problem. The first problem is one of capacity. Briefly put, although 
other existing antenna sites were in the past able to serve this area, they can no longer 
do so efficiently because the number of customers has grown enormously over the past 
few years, and those customers are using more data than ever. As problems go, a large 
and growing customer base is a good one to have, but it also means that local demand 
for wireless services are starting to exceed the capacity of our existing sites in this area. 
Customers from this area are now reporting that during peak use times, they have 
problems connecting to the network, or reflexively that calls to customers within this 
service areas are not getting through. This means that this geographic area is no longer 
being served effectively and there is a service capacity gap.  
 
 
Call Blocking. When a wireless network reaches the maximum number of connections it 
can handle at one time, the service area is saturated, and new calls can’t get through. 
This is known as "Call Blocking.” Call blocking most often occurs during high demand 
periods, such as emergencies and social events, but as the customer base in a given 
area grows, call blocking starts to occur more often, even daily, especially during high 
demand periods. The logical solution to cure call blocking is to add capacity by adding 
more carriers or call channels. In this case, Verizon has already added the maximum 
number of radios to its existing antenna sites surrounding this area, but it still has not 
provided enough capacity for the growing demand. Simply put, the cell sites surrounding 
this area have become saturated with increasing voice and data traffic, and adding 
additional radios are no longer possible.  Verizon has exhausted all other options for 
resolving the capacity issues in this area and it must add a new communications site in 
order to adequately serve its customers. 
 
 
One final - indeed critical - system performance limitation must be kept clearly in 
mind in any discussion of cell site location. The relative coverage limits of signals sent by 
cell sites in different frequency bands are important design criteria. These signals, 
however, are only one-half of the communications link. The thing that must be kept in 
mind is the extremely weak signals from cellphones and other mobile data devices, which 
provide the return link in the signal path. The power levels of these return signals are 
limited by federal law to a maximum of 0.6 watts for the older “feature” phones (i.e., dumb 
phones) and to 0.25 watts of power for today’s LTE smartphones. These weak return 
signals must also penetrate whatever materials a vehicle or buildings are made of, in 
order to communicate with the network. This, as much as any other reason, is why cell 
sites must be located within the area proposed to be served. 
 
The inherent limitations in the physics of electromagnetic signal propagation and 
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absorption in these frequency bands are unalterable facts. In the case of Tealtown, 
these limitations and the implementation of the technical solutions discussed above will 
require the construction of a new antenna site. To accomplish this, Verizon is proposing 
the Tealtown site. This new site is critical to Verizon’s efforts to relieve call blocking 
by closing the growing service capacity gap in this area, and restoring reliable wireless 
communication service to the people living, working, and traveling through this area. 
 
 
Selection of the Proposed Location of the Tealtown Site 
 
 
A significant wireless network service gap exists in Tealtown, which negatively affects 
substantial numbers of wireless users throughout the area.  Figure 1 shown below is a 
coverage plot demonstrating the current gap in coverage (2100 MHz Coverage is 
indicated by yellow is In-vehicle). 
 
 
Figure 1: Existing 4G Coverage without Tealtown Site 

 

 
 
 
 
 
The Figure 2 coverage plot depicts the improvement in coverage that will result 
from a new communications facility at the proposed Tealtown location (2100 MHz 
Coverage is 
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indicated by yellow is in-vehicle). When the plot below is compared to the previous slide, 
the yellow areas are increased; thus, in-vehicle coverage is enhanced to provide 
improved service for customers. 
 
 
Figure 2: 4G Coverage with Tealtown Site 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Figure 3 below compares coverage from figures 1 and 2 in a best server plot to show 
the capacity relief provided by the new proposed cell site. The green area designates 
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the area of capacity coverage that is being offloaded by the new proposed Tealtown site 
over the existing cells to improve customer performance. 
 
 
Figure 3:  Capacity Offload Map 
 

 
 
  
Search to Remedy Service Capacity Gap 
 

 
Verizon radio frequency engineers have worked to identify the optimum location and 
height at which antennas should be placed to connect with the existing network in order 
to accommodate growing customer demand, to avoid interference with other wireless 
communications sites, and to close this growing service capacity gap. Network needs and 
existing sites determined the search ring location. The site location coordinates produced 
a search radius, or search ring, of 0.5 miles in which the new site had to be located to 
meet Verizon’s network needs. Put simply, a site located outside the search ring would 
not meet Verizon’s coverage objectives, as explained in more detail below. 
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The search radius of 0.5 miles was chosen because of the precise capacity needed in the 
area combined with a consideration of the existing sites and their current 
coverage/capacity. In addition, the specific search area is limited by the extreme changes 
in elevation. The new tower had to be placed into Verizon’s existing network in a surgical 
way to meet the increased capacity needs in the area without interfering with other 
surrounding sites. If the new site was located outside this half-mile radius, it would 
interfere with existing sites, or not meet service requirements and cause existing service 
to degrade. 
 
 
The Search for Existing Tall Structures. Before proposing this new tower site, Verizon first 
evaluated whether any existing towers or other tall structures might be technically feasible 
for coverage purposes, and suitable for collocation. Verizon is committed to collocation 
and regularly locates its equipment on existing towers and buildings where possible. 
Collocation on existing tall structures saves time and money compared to building a new 
tower. Reciprocally, Verizon encourages in-bound collocation on its towers by third-party 
applicants, offering tower space on a first-come, first-served basis, at competitive, 
nondiscriminatory rents, so long as such shared use does not interfere with any other 
tower tenant’s equipment or operations, and provided the applicant’s equipment is 
installed in accordance with the requirements of the Ohio Building Code and maintained 
in accordance with the requirements of the Federal Communications Commission 
location and flight requirements.  
 
 
The height and location of the proposed tower were specifically chosen and designed to 
close Verizon’s service gap in Union Township. As such, the proposed site will provide 
the best solution to serve the requirements of the area. Without the proposed site, people 
in the Tealtown  will continue to experience call blocking and poor signal coverage, 
preventing them from wirelessly connecting to the national telephone system. 
 
 
The height of the proposed tower was designed to achieve the necessary expansion of 
service within the identified coverage gap. Specifically, the proposed tower height of 195’ 
is needed to obtain an antenna centerline of 190’ to fill in the identified coverage gap and 
provide optimal capacity offload in the area. A tower height lower than 195’ would not fully 
meet Verizon’s coverage objectives. 
 
A tower height of 150’ would provide for an antenna centerline of 145’ which would result 
in 43.4% less coverage and lower capacity offload and, thus, would frustrate the 
purpose underlying this project. Further, as mentioned above, there were no existing 
towers or other tall structures identified which could serve as a suitable location to remedy 
the identified service gap. 
 
 
Based upon the extent of the coverage gap, and factoring the narrow search location 
which would address that gap, Verizon was unable to identify any alternative structures 
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or propose any modified location or design criteria, which would remedy the service 
capacity gap. The nearest Verizon tower was located 2 miles to the south west of the 
proposed site, and the nearest non-Verizon tower is 2 miles away to the east, 
Any substantial movement of the proposed site would render it less effective in remedying 
the coverage gap and would, again, frustrate the underlying purpose for the 
tower. 
 
 
Confirmation of Continued Regulatory Compliance 
 
 
Verizon affirms that the wireless communications facility proposed at the Tealtown site 
has been designed and will be constructed and operated in accordance with all federal, 
state, and local regulations applicable to such facilities. Verizon also affirms that its 
licensed operating units will operate exclusively within the frequencies and service areas 
licensed to it by the Federal Communications Commission. Verizon Wireless further 
affirms that it will operate its facility in conformance with all applicable federal 
requirements for controlling public and worker exposure to radiofrequency energy. As 
explained in detail above, the proposed facility is needed to provide an essential public 
service to wireless communication users in Union Township, Clermont County that cannot 
be established in any other manner. The construction and integration of this site into 
Verizon’s existing network will provide or improve access to mobile voice and wireless 
data services previously degraded or unavailable, and support Homeland Security 
through enhanced 911 services. Finally, it will allow the service gap in this area to be 
addressed. 
 
 
 
 
Nick Stevens 
Senior Engineer -- Radio Frequency 
 
 
 
 
 






















































































































